
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
TUESDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
2.00 PM CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Cabinet Member for Education and Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs and Disability, Councillor Nick Bennett. 
 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 16 January 2017  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4   School age range change - Telscombe Cliffs Primary School  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

5   Approval of the DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) for 2017/18  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

6   Admission Arrangements 2018/19  (Pages 13 - 58) 
 

7   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 February 2017 
 
Contact; Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138  
 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 16 January 2017. 
 

 
Councillor Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 24) 
 
22 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 14 NOVEMBER 2016  
 
22.1 Councillor Bennett approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
November 2016.  
 
 
23 REPORTS  
 
23.1 A copy of the report referred to below is contained in the Minute book.  
 
 
24 SCHOOL AGE RANGE CHANGES  
 
24.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval to publish 
statutory notices in respect of proposals to lower the age ranges at Shinewater Community 
Primary School.  
 
24.2 It was RESOLVED to:  1) authorise the publication of statutory notices in respect 
of a proposal to lower the age range at Shinewater Community Primary School from 3-11 to 2-
11.  With the proposal to take effect on 1 April 2017; and 
 
     2) delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services 
to amend the proposals prior to their publication if required.  
 
Reasons 
 
24.3 The proposal to lower the age range at Shinewater Community Primary School will help 
to build on work already done by the school, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years Foundation 
Stage to help secure good outcomes for all children.  
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 10.05 am)  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 

Disability 
 
Date:   28 February 2017 
 
By:   Director of Children’s Services  
 
Title of report: School age range change – Telscombe Cliffs Community Primary 

School 
 
Purpose of report: To seek Lead Member approval to lower the age range at Telscombe 

Cliffs Community Primary School to enable the governing body of the 
school to incorporate the onsite third party nursery provision. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  

The Lead Member is recommended to authorise the change of age range at Telscombe Cliffs 
Community Primary School from 4 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 April 2017.  

 
 

1 Background  

1.1 Telscombe Cliffs Community Primary School currently has a third party nursery provider 
on site who leases space from the school to operate provision for 2 to 4 year olds.  The governing 
body wishes to take on the management of the nursery provision by lowering the school’s age 
range from 4 to11 to 2 to11. 

1.2 The aim of the proposal is to integrate, fully, nursery provision into the Early Years 
Foundation Stage within the school. The governing body wishes to ensure that the nursery 
continues to support the local area and to offer high quality early education delivered by 
experienced and well-trained staff across the Early Years Foundation Stage.  The aim is to build 
on the work already done by the school and nursery provider to secure good outcomes for all 
children in the future. 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 The governing body consulted between 27th September and 25th October 2016 on a 
proposal to lower the school’s age range.  The governing body consulted with staff, families of 
children at the school, the local community and other interested parties. No responses were 
received during the consultation period. 

2.2 On 14 November 2016, the Lead Member considered the outcome of the consultation and 
approved the publication of statutory notices in relation to the proposal.  The statutory notice was 
published on 16th December 2016 in the Sussex Express.  The notice was also posted on the 
entrance to the school.  The notice and full proposal was available on the Local Authority’s 
website. 

2.3 Publication of the notice was followed by a four-week period of representation, when 
comments or objections could be made to the Local Authority.  At the end of the representation 
period, no comments or objections had been received.  

 
3. Factors to be considered by the decision maker and types of decision 

3.1 Proposed changes to the organisation of maintained schools have to follow a prescribed 
process established by the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2013 (the Regulations).  
 
3.2 The process set out above complied with these requirements. 

 
3.3 The regulations set out a number of factors to which the Lead Member should have 
regard before making a final decision on the proposed changes.  These are set out in Appendix 
1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
4. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

4.1 In conclusion, we believe the proposal to lower the age range at Telscombe Cliffs 
Community Primary School will help to build on work already done by the school and nursery 
provider, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years Foundation Stage to help secure good outcomes 
for all children. 
 
4.2 For this reason, the Lead Member is recommended to authorise the change of age range 
at Telscombe Cliffs Community Primary School from 4 to 11 to 2 to 11 with effect from 1 April 
2017 

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services  

Contact Officer: Jane Spice, EYEE Manager 
Tel. No. 01323 747425 
Email: jane.spice@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Local Members: Councillors Ian Buchanan and Philip Howson 

 

Background documents: 

Lead Member report and minute from 14 November 2016: 

http://esmoderngov01v/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=2869&Ver=4 (insert up-to-date) 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Factors to be considered before making a final decision 

Page 6

http://esmoderngov01v/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=456&MId=2869&Ver=4


APPENDIX 1  

The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
should have regard to the following factors before reaching a final decision on 
proposed changes to maintained schools. 

 
1 Did the published notice 

comply with statutory 
requirements 

The notice complied with statutory requirements as set out in 3.1 of the 
report.  

2 Are the proposals related to 
other published proposals 

2.2 The proposal to lower the age range at Telscombe Cliffs Community 
Primary School is not related to other published proposals. 

3 Was consultation carried out 
prior to the publication of 
notices 

The governing body undertook a period of consultation on a proposal to 

lower the school’s age range from 4-11 to 2-11 to allow them to take on the 
[...]
posal will enhance community 
cohesion by bringing the nursery under the governing body’s management. 

12 Travel and accessibility The Local Authority does not believe the proposal will have any impact on 
travel and accessibility as the nursery provision will remain in its current 
location. 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability   

 
Date:             28 February 2017 
 
Title of report: Dedicated Schools Grant 2017/18 
 
By:   Director of Children’s Services 
 
Purpose of report: To seek approval of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 

2017/18 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Lead Member is recommended to approve the allocation of the DSG budget for 
2017/18 which includes the inter block transfers as detailed in this report.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The DSG for 2017/18 is allocated by the Department for Education (DfE) into three 
notional blocks with each block calculated on a different basis. Each block is subject to 
separate regulations as to eligible expenditure. The use of the three blocks is outlined below: 
 

 The Schools Block comprises the individual schools budget which must be 
delegated to schools and academies through a funding formula. Maintained schools 
can agree to de-delegate budgets and these are spent on their behalf by the 
authority. There are a limited number of exceptions which enable local authorities to 
hold funding centrally. 
 

 The High Needs Block funds provision in maintained by schools, academies, 
alternative provision, FE colleges and independent providers for pupils with high 
needs and central spending on pupils with high needs. 
 

 The Early Years Block funds payments to early years’ providers in settings and 
schools and supports central spending on early years pupils.   

 
1.2 In addition to these three blocks the Local Authority (LA) also receives funding for 2 
year olds as an additional funding block allocation. 

 
1.3 The LA is able to realign the notional allocation of the 3 blocks using inter-block 
transfers.  In recent years there have been transfers from the Schools Block to support 
pressures in the High Needs and Early Years blocks.  Under the current guidance, the inter-
block transfers do not require Schools Forum approval, but this is likely to change under the 
proposed National Funding Formula (NFF). 

 
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1       Schools Block Funding 
 
2.1.1 The Schools block for 2017/18, based on the October 2016 pupil census data, is 
£276.1m.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2.1.2 The DfE have again negotiated a national agreement with the Copyright Licensing 
Association in respect of copyright licences for written material and music for all schools and 
academies.  
 
2.1.3 Growth and Falling Rolls Funds totalling £1.6m have been agreed by Schools Forum 
to support maintained schools and academies for key stage 1 top up, additional classes, pre-
opening costs and dis-economies of scale schools costs for new schools and falling rolls.  
 
2.1.4 Funds that were in previous years referred to as Retained ESG have now been 
incorporated into the Schools Block DSG (£1.01m).  
 
2.1.5    A further £750k has been provided from County Council funds for one year to 
support schools funding, recognising the High Needs block pressures (see paragraph 2.2.4 
below for more details).   
 
2.2 High Needs Block (HNB) 
 
2.2.1 The total High Needs Block funding received from DfE for 2017/18 is £46.2m.  

 
2.2.2 The £700k inter block transfer that occurred in 2016/17 has been permanently 
included in this HNB allocation for 2017/18 as part of the national baselining exercise carried 
out by the DfE in preparation for moving towards the NFF. The DfE have also increased the 
allocation by £980k to reflect the expected pupil population growth in Early Years and the 
Primary Phase.  
 

2.2.3 The funding for FE Colleges (£984k) has also been transferred from the DfE into this 
Block. This funding will then be deducted by the DfE and will therefore be a net nil effect to 
the budget.  

 

2.2.4    It should be noted that despite the increased £46.2 million High Needs block 
allocation from the DfE compared to 2016/17, a £4.3m inter block transfer is also requested 
for approval by Lead Member in order to support the High Needs pressures. The pressures 
in this block are significant and this additional funding is required to support the following 
areas: 

 £600k to support school top up funding where there has been an increase in 
demand on top of increases in the band funding for children with EHCP’s.   

 £1.3m to support the increase in requests for new and on-going placements 
with Post 16 providers.   

 £2.4m to support the increase in demand for on-going placements post-19 
within high cost independent special schools. 

 

2.3 Early Years (EY) Block 
 
2.3.1 The 2017/18 EY block funding (excluding funding for two year olds) is £21.2m and 
has been based on the January 2016 census data. This allocation includes £246k indicative 
pupil premium funding and the indicative Disability Access Fund allocation of £98k.  
  
2.3.2 The entitlement for 3 and 4 year olds will be revised in July 2017 to reflect the 
January 2017 census data, as will the allocation for the Early Years Pupil Premium (EYPP).  
 
 
 
 

Page 10



2.4       2 Year Old Funding 
 
2.4.1 The provisional allocation is £4.08m and will be updated in July 2017 based on the 
January 2017 census numbers.  
 
2.4.2   ESCC will receive £5.20 per hour for eligible two year olds, of which 100% has to be 
passed through to early years providers.  
 
2.4.3   The current hourly rate paid by East Sussex County Council is £6.00 per hour for 
Band A children (Band A children are those on a Safeguarding Plan or Social Care Child in 
Need or Health designated Child in Need) or £5.00 per hour for all other children.  
  
2.4.4 To maintain the Council’s commitment to the most vulnerable two year olds, an inter 
block transfer of £22,800 is requested for approval by Lead Member. This is to enable 
continued support to Band A children with an additional £0.80 per hour.   
 
 
3         Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 
3.1   The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and 
Disability is requested to approve the allocation of the DSG budget for 2017/18 which 
includes the inter block transfers as detailed in this report.  
 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services  

Contact Officer: Jill Fisher 
Tel. No. 01273 482542 
Email: jill.fisher@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

Local Members: All 

Background document: None 

Appendices: None 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) agree the proposed admission arrangements for the 2018/19 school year, 
including the following changes to the existing arrangements: 
 

 To make a change to the community area for Eastbourne primary 
schools so that the Polegate and Willingdon area outside the borough 
boundary becomes a separate community area as detailed in 
paragraphs 2.1 – 2.5 below; 

 To change the definition of ‘Looked After Children’ in the County 
Council’s admission arrangements to include children accommodated 
under section 20 of the Children Act 1989; and 

 Approve an application being made to the Office of the Schools 
Adjudicator for an in-year variation to enlarge the community area for 
Iford & Kingston CE Primary School to encompass the community area 
currently served by Rodmell CE Primary School in the event that a 
decision is taken by Cabinet in September 2017 to close Rodmell CE 
Primary School on 31 August 2018. 

 
2)  agree the following: 

 The admission priorities as set out in Appendix 1 

 The admission numbers as set out in Appendix 3 

 The co-ordinated schemes as set out in Appendix 4 
 

1.  Background Information 

1.1 The School Admissions Code 2014 states that admissions authorities must 
determine their admissions arrangements annually.  It is also a requirement that relevant 
proposed changes to these arrangements are consulted on. 
 

1.2 Consultation on the proposed admission arrangements as outlined in Appendix 1 
was therefore carried out between 7 November 2016 and 15 January 2017.  This satisfied 
the duty to consult for at least six weeks and end the consultation period by 31 January 
2017. Eight responses were received during this period and the results are outlined in 
Appendix 6. 

2.  Supporting Information 

Eastbourne and Polegate/Willingdon community areas 

2.1 The Lead Member is asked to create a separate community area for Polegate and 
Willingdon primary schools by taking the boundary for the Eastbourne schools community 
area to the Eastbourne borough boundary in that area.  This would create a separate area 
as shown on the attached maps (see Appendix 2). 

2.2 There are three streets in the Hampden Park area which are outside the Eastbourne 
borough boundary (Wheelwright Close, Dutchells Way and Regnum Close). However the 

Committee: 
Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability. 

Date: 28 February 2017 

Title of Report: Admission arrangements for the 2018/19 school year 

By: Director of Children’s Services 

Purpose of Report: 
To determine the final school admission arrangements for the 
2018/19 school year 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



Lead Member is asked to keep these within the community area for Eastbourne Primary 
Schools. This is because families living there would have a difficult journey through the 
Eastbourne area to access Polegate or Willingdon, and would not consider these to be their 
local schools. 
 
2.3 This change is being proposed due to the large amount of new housing being built in 
the Polegate area.  There is a need for additional school places in the locality, which is likely 
to be supplied by the provision of an extra one form of entry (1FE) at either Polegate or 
Willingdon schools, or the opening of a new school in the area.  However, depending on 
where the new provision is situated, there is a risk that some Eastbourne children living 
close to alternative schools within Eastbourne borough would have priority for the new 
provision ahead of children living further afield within Polegate or Willingdon, as their homes 
would be geographically closer. This would result in children having to travel past their local 
school in order to access more distant schools within Eastbourne borough. 

2.4 The community area change should help ensure that children are able to attend their 
nearest local school.  This may result in a reduction to the Home to School Transport (HTST) 
budget as a number of children are transported to schools in Eastbourne at the authority’s 
expense because there are no places at their nearest local school in Polegate or Willingdon.  
It may also reduce the number of appeals as parents are more likely to accept an allocated 
school if it is local to them. 

2.5  Should this recommendation be adopted, siblings currently living in 
Polegate/Willingdon but attending school in Eastbourne (and vice versa) would ordinarily not 
benefit from the priority for siblings living in the area.  However, the Lead Member is asked 
to treat these children as ‘in area siblings’ if they were admitted before these changes take 
effect (i.e. before 1 September 2018) to avoid disadvantaging existing pupils. 
 
Changes to the definition of Looked After Children in the County Council’s admission 
arrangements.  
 
2.6 The Lead Member is also asked to agree to a change to the definition of ‘Looked 
After Children’ in the County Council’s admission arrangements, to include children 
accommodated under section 20 of the Children Act 1989. The definition used in the current 
admission arrangements matches that in the School Admissions Code. This refers to section 
22(1) of the Children Act 1989 and states that: 
 

‘A looked after child is a child who is (a) in the care of a local authority, or (b) being 
provided with accommodation by a local authority in the exercise of their social 
services functions’.  

 
2.7  However it is clear that children accommodated under section 20 of the above 
mentioned act must also be considered as ‘looked after children’. Section 20 states that ‘A 
child is defined as looked after if he/she is in the authority’s care because of a Care Order 
(including an interim Care Order) or if the child is provided with accommodation under 
Section 20 for more than 24 hours, with the parents’ agreement, or with the child’s consent if 
they are over the age of 16 years’.   
 
2.8 It is therefore proposed that the revised definition makes reference to those children 
also accommodated under section 20 of the act (the wording used within the published 
admission arrangements is set out in Appendix 1). This change will align with the wording 
set out in the Children’s Services Operational Instructions. 
  
2.9 The Lead Member is advised that there are currently 77 children of statutory school 
age in East Sussex who are looked after under section 20 of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
Application to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator 

2.10 The Lead Member is advised that the governors of Rodmell CE Primary School 
unanimously agreed in January 2017 that the school should close on 31 August 2018 as it 
does not believe there is a sustainable future for the school.  Before the local authority can 
make a final decision on closure it must follow a process, set out in legislation, which 
requires the publication of a statutory notice. The notice must provide the reasons for closure 
and the date on which it is intended the school will close.  The final decision on closure will 
rest with Cabinet, which is likely to consider the proposal in September 2017.   

2.11 In the event that a decision is taken by Cabinet in September 2017 to close Rodmell 
CE Primary School, the Lead Member is asked to approve an application being made to the 
Office of the Schools Adjudicator. The application would seek approval for an in-year 
variation to enlarge the community area for Iford & Kingston CE Primary School, so that it 
encompasses the community area currently served by Rodmell CE Primary School.    This 
change would safeguard the interests of the pupils living in the relevant area in the future.  

Other supporting information  
  
2.12 Appendix 3 shows the proposed admissions numbers for community and voluntary 
controlled schools for the 2018/19 school year. The Lead Member is asked to approve 
these. For ease of reference, the proposed admission numbers for own admission authority 
schools (as far as they are known to the county council) are included in italics.  The Lead 
Member is asked to note that this is for information only and subject to change.   
 
2.13 Appendix 4 outlines the co-ordinated admission schemes for the ‘normal’ years of 
entry, i.e. reception classes, transfer between infant to junior schools and on transfer 
between primary and secondary school.  
 
2.14 The Lead Member is advised that an Equality Impact Assessment has been 
undertaken as part of the consultation process and is attached as Appendix 5. 

2.15 The Lead Member is advised that, following consultation and in light of revised pupil 
number forecasts, the published admission number for Meridian Community Primary School 
will remain at 60 for 2018/19 rather than increasing to 90. 

3 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendations 

3.1  The county council is required by law to carry out consultation on admission 
arrangements every seven years, or sooner if there are any changes to those arrangements 
for the schools where the local authority is the admission authority.  The Lead Member is 
recommended to determine the attached admission arrangements for 2018/19 including the 
following two changes to the existing policy.  These are: 

 To make a change to the community area for Eastbourne primary 
schools so that the Polegate and Willingdon area outside the borough 
boundary becomes a separate community area as detailed above; 

 To change the definition of ‘Looked After Children’ in the County 
Council’s admission arrangements to include children accommodated 
under section 20 of the Children Act 1989; and 

 Approve an application being made to the Office of the Schools 
Adjudicator for an in-year variation to enlarge the community area for 
Iford & Kingston CE Primary School to encompass the community area 
currently served by Rodmell CE Primary School in the event that a 
decision is taken by Cabinet in September 2017 to close Rodmell CE 
Primary School on 31 August 2018. 

3.2 The determined admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled 
schools will be published on the East Sussex County Council website by 15 March 2017 as 

Page 15



required under current legislation.  Any objections to these arrangements can then be made 
to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator until 15 May 2017.  The final arrangements will be 
published in the composite prospectus both online and in hard copy by 12 September 2017 
as required by the School Admissions Code 2014. 

STUART GALLIMORE 

Director of Children’s Services 

 
Contact Officer: Jo Miles, Admissions and Transport Manager 
Tel:    01273 481911 

Local Members: All 
 
Background Documents:    
 School Standards and Framework Act 1998 
 The School Admissions (Co-ordination of Admission Arrangements) (England) 

Regulations 2012 
 The School Admissions (Admission Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2014 
 The School Information (England) Regulations 2012 
 School Admissions Code 2014 
 Lead Member report – October 2016 – Admission arrangements for 2018/19 year 

 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Admissions criteria  
Appendix 2 - Maps showing the area in question 
Appendix 3 - Admission numbers 
A
[...]
ssued by the Equality and Human Rights Commission. New Codes of Practice 
under the new Act have yet to be published. However, Codes of Practice issued under 
the previous legislation remain relevant and the Equality and Human Rights Commission 
has also published guidance on the new public sector equality duty.  
 

Page 40



Equality Impact Assessment      Revised Version 4 
Nov 2011 

Page 5 of 18 

 

Part 2 – Aims and implementation of the proposal, strategy or policy 

2.1 What is being assessed?  

a) Proposal or name of the strategy or policy.   

Admission arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools in East 
Sussex for admissions in September 2018. 

b) What is the main purpose or aims of proposal, strategy or policy?  

The proposal is to make the two following separate changes to the admission 
arrangements for community and voluntary controlled schools for entry in 
September 2018: 

 Create a separate community area for Polegate and Willingdon Primary schools 
by dividing the current community area for Eastbourne Primary schools so that 
that part of the Polegate/Willingdon area which is outside the borough boundary 
becomes a separate community area for those two schools.  There are three 
streets in the Hampden Park area which are outside the borough boundary but the 
proposal is for these to remain in the Eastbourne Primary schools area.   

 Amend the definintion of ‘looked after child’ in the county council’s admission 
policy to include children accommodated under section 20 of the Children Act 
1989. 

 

c) Manager(s) and section or service responsible for completing the 
assessment 

 Jo Miles, Admissions and Transport Manager, Admissions and Transport Team,  

 Communication, Planning and Performance 

2.2 Who is affected by the proposal, strategy or policy? Who is it intended to 
benefit and how?  

The first change will affect any parent/carer/child applying for a community or 
voluntary controlled school place in East Susse
[...]
ldren of the village go to Willingdon and can travel together for safety 
etc except my daughter who now has a difficult journey going to Ratton School. She 
has a younger sister, so I would be interested to know how things will be for her when 
she is older. 

3. If the admission numbers are not acceptable, please tell us what you think the 
admission numbers should be and why? (Individual schools can propose a 
higher for their school than those shown in the 'Proposed admission numbers' 
documents)  

1) admissions numbers don't reflect demand from children outside of county. parents 
don't appreciate the restrictions imposed by LA boundaries. 

4. Do you have any comments to make on the co-ordinated schemes? 

1) No. 
Page 55

Appendix 6



2) No, all fine.  

 

The lead member is advised that these are the results from an online survey and it is not 
possible to identify whether the person whose comment was ‘can’t comment either yes or 
no’ was one of the respondents who selected ‘no’ to question 2, or, indeed, whether the 
person who made the other comment on this question selected ‘yes’ or ‘no’. 

 

The comment regarding Norman’s Bay seems to be based on a misunderstanding, as 
Norman’s Bay is not included in the Eastbourne primary schools area at the moment: it is in 
the community area for Pevensey and Westham CE Primary School, and there are no plans 
to change this.  It appears that the respondent has assumed that this change relates to 
secondary school areas as well, which it does not. 

Page 56


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 16 January 2017
	Minutes

	4 School age range change - Telscombe Cliffs Primary School
	5 Approval of the DSG (Dedicated Schools Grant) for 2017/18
	6 Admission Arrangements 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Admissions criteria
	Appendix 2 - Maps showing new area in question
	Appendix 3 - Admission numbers
	Appendix 4- Proposed co-ordinated schemes of admission for 2018-19
	Appendix 5- EqIA 2018 changes
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND
DISABILITY
MINUTES of a meeting of the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational
Needs and Disability held at County Hall, Lewes on 28 February 2017.

Councillor Field spoke on item 6 (see minute 29)
Councillor Shuttleworth spoke on items 5 and 6 (see minutes 28 and 29)
25

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 16 JANUARY 2017

25.1 Councillor Bennett approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16
January 2017.

26

REPORTS

26.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are contained in the Minute book.

27

SCHOOL AGE RANGE CHANGE - TELSCOMBE CLIFFS PRIMARY SCHOOL

27.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval to lower the
age range at Telscombe Cliffs Community Primary School.
27.2 RESOLVED to authorise the change of age range at Telscombe Cliffs Community
Primary School from 4-11 to 2-11 with effect from 1 April 2017.
Reasons
27.3 Lowering the age range will help to build on work already done by the school and
nursery provider, ensuring a fully integrated Early Years Foundation Stage to help secure good
outcomes for all children.

28

APPROVAL OF THE DSG (DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT) FOR 2017/18

28.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which
sought approval for the allocation of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2017/18, including the
inter block transfers between the Schools Block, High Needs Block and Early Years Block.
28.2 RESOLVED to approve the allocation of the DSG budget for 2017/18, including the
following inter block transfers:



£4.3m inter block transfer from the Schools Block to the High Needs Block; and
£22,800 inter block transfer from the Schools Block to the Early Years Block.

Reasons
28.3 The pressures in the High Needs Block are significant and the additional funding is
required to support the following areas:


£600k to support school top up funding where there has been an increase in demand on
top of increases in the band funding for children with EHCP’s.




£1.3m to support the increase in requests for new and on-going placements with Post 16
providers.
£2.4m to support the increase in demand for on-going placements post-19 within high
cost independent special schools.

28.4 To maintain the Council’s commitment to the most vulnerable two year olds, an inter
block transfer of £22,800 is requested for approval by Lead Member. This is to enable continued
support to Band A children with an additional £0.80 per hour.

29

ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS 2018/19

29.1 The Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability
considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which sought approval for admission
arrangements for the 2018/19 school year.
29.2
RESOLVED:
(1) to agree the proposed admission arrangements for the
2017/18 school year, including the following changes to the existing arrangements:




To make a change to the community area for Eastbourne primary schools so that the
Polegate and Willingdon area outside the borough boundary becomes a separate
community area as detailed in paragraphs 2.1 – 2.5 below;
To change the definition of ‘Looked After Children’ in the County Council’s admission
arrangements to include children accommodated under section 20 of the Children Act
1989; and
Approve an application being made to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator for an inyear variation to enlarge the community area for Iford & Kingston CE Primary School to
encompass the community area currently served by Rodmell CE Primary School in the
event that a decision is taken by Cabinet in September 2017 to close Rodmell CE
Primary School on 31 August 2018.
(2) agree the following:





The admission priorities as set out in Appendix 1 of the report
The admission numbers as set out in Appendix 3 of the report
The co-ordinated schemes as set out in Appendix 4 of the report.

Reasons
29.3 East Sussex County Council has a statutory duty to determine its admission
arrangements and consult on any proposed changes. Following consultation, it is the
responsibility of the Lead Member to determine the admission arrangements for the school year
2018/19.

